STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315468 B. WING 05/20/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 MAZDABROOK ROAD CARE ONE AT MORRIS PARSIPPANY TROY HILL, NJ 07054 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 000 **INITIAL COMMENTS** F 000 A COVID-19 Focused Infection Control Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health. The facility was found to be not in compliance with 42 CFR §483.80 infection control regulations and has implemented the CMS and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) recommended practices to prepare for COVID-19. Survey date: 05/20/2020 Census: 103 F 880 F 880 Infection Prevention & Control 5/31/20 CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) SS=D §483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards; LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE 05/31/2020 Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 06/16/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/16/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0								
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315468		B. WING	B. WING		05/20/2020			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
	E AT MORRIS			·	100 MAZDABROOK ROAD			
					PARSIPPANY TROY HILL, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	e 1	Í F	880				
	- 15	n standards, policies, and		001				
		ogram, which must include,						
	but are not limited to:	-						
		llance designed to identify						
	possible communicat	ole diseases or						
	infections before they	-						
	persons in the facility							
		m possible incidents of						
	reported;	se or infections should be						
		nsmission-based precautions						
		/ent spread of infections;						
		plation should be used for a						
	resident; including bu							
	(A) The type and dura							
	depending upon the i involved, and	infectious agent or organism						
		at the isolation should be the						
	circumstances.	ble for the resident under the						
		s under which the facility						
		ees with a communicable						
		kin lesions from direct s or their food, if direct						
		contact will transmit the disease; and (vi)The hand hygiene procedures to be followed						
	by staff involved in di							
		em for recording incidents						
	identified under the facility's IPCP and the corrective actions taken by the facility.							
	§483.80(e) Linens.							
		lle, store, process, and						
	transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection.							
	§483.80(f) Annual rev	view.						
	The facility will conduct an annual review of its							
IPCP and update their program, as necessary.								

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315468 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		315468			05/00/0000			
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/20/2020				
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER							
CARE ON	E AT MORRIS			100 MAZDABROOK ROAD PARSIPPANY TROY HILL, NJ 07054				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETIC			
F 880	Continued From page	e 7	F 880					
1 000	This REQUIREMENT	Γ is not met as evidenced	1 000					
	by: Based on observatio	on, interview, record review		Corrective actions for those resident	te			
	and review of other fa	acility documentation, it was		found to be affected by the practice:				
		acility failed to ensure that		1 Decident #1 did not subtain and				
		ection control protocol for ctive equipment) use for a		1.Resident #1 did not sustain any negative outcome.				
	resident on contact is			negative outcome.				
				2. Resident #1 was removed from co precaution as they were not required				
				3. C.N.A #1 was immediately re-educ	cated.			
	This deficient practice was identified for Resident #1, 1 of 2 residents with and a set of 4 nursing			How the facility will identify other resi	idents			
	units (unit non-C			having the potential to be affected by				
		precautions in a facility		same:				
	-	D-19 outbreak and was						
	evidenced by the follo	owing:		1)All resident on contact precaution r be affected	may			
	During a tour of the (non-COVID), on 05/2	hall of the see unit 20/2020 at 10 AM, the						
		esident #1's room door with						
	-	d to "Stop See Nurse." The		What measures will be put into place	or			
	•	ed there was a metal metal		what systemic changes will be made				
		on the door. The metal d one box of gloves and no		ensure the deficient practice will not	recur:			
	other PPE.	č		1.Education was provided to the staf	fon			
				the requirements for PPE, Donning,				
	On 05/20/2020 at 10:	-		Doffing and stocking of isolation cart				
		Nursing Assistant (CNA #1)		those residents on Transmission bas	ed			
	•	ent #1's room wearing a		precautions.				
		air protector, mask, and		2.The Primary Care Nurses will ensu				
		carrying a clear plastic bag ntifiable items. The surveyor		isolation carts are adequately stocke				
		ember walk across the hall to		PPE during their shift.				
		m, grasped the door handle						
		por and entered the room as		3.The ADON/IP will review those resi	ident			
		nd her. One minute later, the		on Transmission based precautions t	to			
	surveyor observed C	NA #1 leave the bathing		ensure isolation needs are discontinu				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: NJPSIFQU

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

PRINTED: 06/16/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					OATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
	315468					05/20/2020		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 MAZDABROOK ROAD			
OANE ON				P	ARSIPPANY TROY HILL, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 880	suite room and begin to walk up the hall wearing a yellow PPE gown, hair protector, mask but no gloves.		F	880	according to the center Infection Con Policies and Procedures.	trol		
	During an interview v 05/20/2020 at 10:23. worked on the non-C she had been in-serv symptoms of COVID- CNA #1 stated she d isolation Resident #1 was for her to get that the nurse when she of CNA #1 stated all the treated as isolation ro be done differently en rooms. CNA #1 furth and out of Resident # with the same PPE." surveyor, CNA #1 as what type of isolation was told CNA gotten another gown room, but there were on Resident #1's doo			 How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur i.e. what quality assurance program will be put into place to monitor the continued effectiveness: 1.The DON or designee will audit 5 residents with Transmission based precautions for 4 weeks then monthly for 3 months to ensure transmission based precautions are properly ordered and utilized by the nursing staff. 2.The DON or designee will audit 5 isolation carts weekly for 4 weeks then monthly for 3 months to ensure isolations carts are adequately stocked. 				
	On 05/20/2020 at 10:30 AM, the DON entered the hall of the unit (non-COVID) and approached the surveyor and CNA #1. In the presence of the DON, the surveyor observed Resident #1's room. The DON confirmed that there only gloves were in the isolation bin hanging from the resident's room. The DON stated there should have been gowns available for the staff in the isolation bins. The DON stated that the isolation bins were restocked by the central supply staff member who was currently out sick. The DON stated that staff should have alerted housekeeping to restock the PPE in the isolation bin. The DON stated that the CNAs get report				3.Results of audits will be forwarded QA committee quarterly for 6 months tracking, trending, and updates.			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: NJPSIFQU

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, <i>,</i>	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDIN	G	
		315468	B. WING		05/20/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE ONE AT MORRIS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	CODE
				100 MAZDABROOK ROAD PARSIPPANY TROY HILL, NJ 07	7054
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE COMPLE THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 880	made aware of the is treat the isolation res CNA #1 should have when exiting Residen been in-serviced on t During an interview w 05/20/2020 at 10:37 / cared for the resident Resident #1 on the isolation for where isolation for where was assigned to had was to remove the PF isolation room and to stated this was done infection. During an interview w 05/20/2020 at 10:44 / (non-COVID) License Manager (LPN/UM), s the CNAs to get repo come on shift. The L CNAs also use the come isolation rooms so the aware." During an interview w 05/20/2020 at 10:49 / (RN) on the whit CNA #1 came on shift CNA #1 report that R surveyor observed th	shift and would have been olation rooms and how to idents. The DON stated that doffed (removed) her PPE it #1's and that CNA #1 had he use of PPE and isolation. with the surveyor on AM, CNA #2 stated she in the room located next to unit, who was also on VA #2 stated she was made greport that the resident she and that the process PE gown when exiting the wash their hands. CNA #2 to prevent the spread of with the surveyor on AM, the 200 unit ed Practical Nurse Unit stated the process was for rt from the nurses when they PN/UM stated that the omputer/kiosk (Kardex - a system) to document. She uter alerts staff to things like e CNAs would be "very with the surveyor on AM, the Registered Nurse (non-COVID) stated when t that morning she gave	F 8		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: NJPSIFQU

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 7

PRINTED: 06/16/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	<u> </u>
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
	315468		B. WING			05/20/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CARE ONE AT MORRIS							
	1				PARSIPPANY TROY HILL, NJ 07054		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	the PPE in the isolation nursing's job to monit isolation bin needed to During an interview w 05/20/2020 at 11:18 / (RN/IC) nurse stated educated and had in- COVID-19 and screet The RN/IC nurse state would be on contact p new gown and gloves removal of the gown at the room to prevent th Review of Resident # revealed the resident facility in weight weight Review of Resident # an entry dated Review of the Physici Note, dated 05/14/20 had weight contact Review of CNA #1's for dated 05/20/20, reveal precautions. Review of CNA #1's for following:	on bin because it was or when the PPE in the o be restocked. With the surveyor on AM, the RN Infection Control that the entire staff was services that included PPE, ning the residents and staff. ed that a resident with the precautions which required a a to enter the room and and gloves before leaving ne spread of infections. At's Admission Record was readmitted to the with diagnoses that included, by the care Plan (CP) revealed the indicated, which indicated, an/Practitioner Progress 20, revealed Resident #1, aled isolation contact education revealed the	F	880			
		Prevention course, dated					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: UIIH11

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NC	D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315468					E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		B. WING			05/20/2020		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 MAZDABROOK ROAD PARSIPPANY TROY HILL, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	E AT MORRIS SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F	880			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: UIIH11

Facility ID: NJPSIFQU

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7